

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G224] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 21st MARCH

[2017

National Cultural Commission Act 1994

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO THE NATIONAL CULTURAL COMMISSION

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 24 of the National Cultural Commission Act 1994 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint Casper Damien as Acting Executive Director of the National Cultural Commission, for a period of three(3) months, with effect on and from 22nd February, 2017 up to and including 21st May, 2017 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) of the Constitution and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint **Harry Kore** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Mineral Policy and Geohazards Management, for a period of three(3) months, with effect on and from 21st February, 2017 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General. Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINSTRATOR FOR EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, after receiving recommendation from the Eastern Highlands Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint Samson Akunai as Acting Provincial Administrator for Eastern Highlands Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 10th March, 2017 up to and including 9th June, 2017.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISRATOR FOR EAST SEPIK PROVINCE

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 of the Constitution and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), following procedures prescribed under Section 18 of the *Public Services (Management)(Employment of Provincial Administrators) Regulation* 2014, hereby appoint Elizabeth Kaprangi as Acting Provincial Administrator for East Sepik Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 15th February, 2017 up to and including 14th May, 2017 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Mt Hagen City Authority Act 2015

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF MT HAGEN CITY AUTHORITY

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 23 of the *Mt Hagen City Authority Act* 2015 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Leo Noki as Acting Chief Executive Officer of Mt Hagen City Authority, for a period of three(3) months, with effect on and from 17th February, 2017 up to and including 16th May, 2017.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISRATOR FOR WESTERN PROVINCE

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 of the Constitution and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), following procedures prescribed under Section 18 of the *Public Services (Management)(Employment of Provincial Administrators) Regulation* 2014, hereby appoint **Gull Gorgom** as Acting Provincial Administrator of Western Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 4th January, 2017 up to and including 3rd April, 2017 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.